

No. 20-1573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF EMPLOYERS GROUP AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

APALLA CHOPRA
ADAM KARR
JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
18th Floor
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
ametlitsky@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

GRACE LEEPER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. CALIFORNIA’S PROHIBITION ON AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE ON A BI- LATERAL, NOT REPRESENTATIVE, BA- SIS IS FUNDAMENTALLY AT ODDS WITH THE FAA	6
A. <i>Iskanian</i> Invalidated “Representative”- Action Waivers On State Policy Grounds ..	7
B. California’s Rule Prohibiting Employees From Agreeing Not To Assert Violations Against Other Employees Is Preempted..	10
1. California’s rule precluding waiver of the right to seek PAGA penalties on behalf of other employees frustrates the purposes and objectives of the FAA.....	10
2. California’s rule precluding waiver of the right to seek PAGA penalties on behalf of other employees is not a generally-applicable contract defense.	17
C. Respondent’s Attempt To Characterize PAGA Claims As <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Is Both Irrelevant And Wrong	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. EMPLOYERS (AND EMPLOYEES) ARE HARMED WHEN THEY CANNOT AGREE TO STREAMLINED ARBITRATION PROCEDURES.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	2
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	2
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	3, 10, 18
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2018).....	13
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Julian v. Glenair, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 853 (2017).....	7
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	3, 11
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	23
<i>O’Bosky v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 2254889 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 4, 2015).....	15
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	15
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	3
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	1, 3
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App’x 55 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 18, 23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2, 11
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	24
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of</i> <i>Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Off. Superstore, LLC</i> , 68 Cal. App. 5th 746 (2021).....	16
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a).....	8, 22, 25
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(f)(2)	14
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(i).....	25
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(l)(2)	25
Cal. Labor Code § 2699.3(b)(4)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Blumenthal, <i>Circumventing Concepcion: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver</i> , 103 Cal. L. Rev. 699 (2015)	31
Braden Campbell, <i>Calif. Private AG Law: Coming to a State Near You?</i> , Law360 (Feb. 21, 2020)	31
Cal. Department of Industrial Relations, Budget Change Proposal – PAGA Unit Staffing Alignment (April 2, 2019).	28
Charles Thompson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Employers Must Brace For PAGA-Like Bills Across US</i> , Law360 (June 18, 2021).....	31
Emily Green, <i>State Law May Serve As Substitute for Employee Class Actions</i> , Daily Journal (Apr. 17, 2014).....	28
Erin Coe, <i>Iskanian Ruling to Unleash Flood of PAGA Claims</i> , Law360 (June 24, 2014).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>To Skin A Cat: Qui Tam Actions As A State Legislative Response to Concepcion</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1203 (2013)	31
Josh Eidelson, <i>California Helps Workers Sue Their Bosses. New York Has Noticed</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 29, 2017).....	31
Ken Mashinchi, <i>Grove and Salas contend that PAGA lawsuits are killing Kern County businesses</i> , ABC 23 News (Sep. 6, 2016).....	29
Ken Monroe, <i>Another Voice: It's time to repeal PAGA now. The fate of small businesses hinges on it.</i> , Sacramento Business Journal (Oct. 14, 2021)	30
Ken Monroe, <i>Op-Ed: Frivolous PAGA lawsuits are making some lawyers rich, but they aren't helping workers or employers</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 2018).....	30
Lauren Picciallo, <i>Qui Tam Claims - A Way to Pierce the Federal Policy on Arbitration?: A Comment on Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America Inc.</i> , 8 Y.B. On Arb. & Mediation 132 (2016)	32
Matthew J. Goodman, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	16, 30
Maureen A. Weston, <i>The Clash: Squaring Mandatory Arbitration with Administrative Agency and Representative Recourse</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 103 (2015)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn't Good for Anyone</i> , 2013-7 Bender's California Labor & Employment Bulletin 1-2 (2013)	27
Tim Freudenberger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015)	27
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Procedural Retrenchment and the States</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 411 (2018)	28
